SIND ORDINANCE NO.XXX OF 1984. THE SIND SPORTS BOARD (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1984

[15th October, 1984]

An Ordinance to amend the Sind Sports Board Ordinance, 1980.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Sports Board Preamble. Ordinance, 1980, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of the fifth day of July, 1977, and the Provisional Constitution Order, 1981, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

- 1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sind Sports Board Short title and (Amendment) Ordinance, 1984;
 - commencement.

- (2)It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sind Sports Board Ordinance, 1980, in section 4—
 - (a) in sub-section (1), after clause (ii-a), the following new clauses shall be inserted:-

Amendment of section 4 of Sind Ordinance III of 1980.

- (ii-b) Secretary to Government of Sind, Member Housing, Town Planning, Rural Development and Local Government Department.
- (ii-c) Mayor, Karachi Member Metropolitan Corporation.
- (ii-d) Mayor, Hyderabad Member Municipal Corporation.
- (ii-e) Mayor, Sukkur Member Municipal Corporation.";
- (b) after sub-section (2), the following new sub-section shall be inserted:-
 - "(2-A) Governor may, by notification amend the composition of the Board by appointing any person as official or non-official member.".